



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO

DANIEL LIBIT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39396

UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO
LOBO CLUB, JALEN DOMINGUEZ,
in his capacity as Custodian of Records
for the University of New Mexico Lobo
Club, THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW
MEXICO FOUNDATION, THE
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, and
CHRISTINE LANDAVAZO, in her
capacity as the Interim Custodian of
Records for the University of New
Mexico,

Defendants-Appellants

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

COME NOW *Amici Curiae* The New Mexico Foundation for Open Government (“NMFOG”) and The Brechner Center for Freedom of Information (“The Brechner Center”), by and through their attorney, Gregory P. Williams of the firm of Peifer, Hanson, Mullins & Baker, P.A., and move the Court for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in the above-captioned matter.

As grounds for this motion, *Amici Curiae* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE LEGISLATURE, IN ENACTING SECTION 6-5A-1, DID NOT CREATE AN IPRA EXEMPTION FOR THE RECORDS OF THE FOUNDATION AND THE LOBO CLUB..... | 3 |
| A. Transparency is the Starting Point for Every Analysis of an IPRA Exemption | 4 |
| B. The Foundation and the Lobo Club Did Not Prove the Applicability of the Statutory Exemption | 7 |
| II. IF THIS COURT APPLIES <i>TOOMEY V. TRUTH OR CONSEQUENCES</i> , IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT ON THE ISSUE..... | 11 |
| III. TO THE EXTENT THE COURT MAY CONSIDER PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS, THOSE CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR ACCESS TO THE RECORDS..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| ADDENDUM A | A-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Britton v. Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 2019-NMCA-002 | 4 |
| <i>City of Farmington v. The Daily Times</i> , 2009-NMCA-057, 146 N.M. 349 | 6 |
| <i>Cox v. N.M. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934 | 5 |
| <i>Crutchfield v. New Mexico Dept. of Taxation & Revenue</i> , 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26 | 5 |
| <i>Dunn v. New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish</i> , 2020-NMCA-026 | 5 |
| <i>Edenburn v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health</i> , 2013-NMCA-045 | 1 |
| <i>Jones v. City of Albuquerque Police Dep’t</i> , 2020-NMSC-013 | 1, 5 |
| <i>Libit v. Univ. of New Mexico Lobo Club</i> , 2022-NMCA-043 | 3 |
| <i>N.M. Bd. of Veterinary Med. v. Riegger</i> , 2007-NMSC-044, 142 N.M. 248 | 6 |
| <i>New Mexico Foundation for Open Government v. Corizon Health</i> , 2020-NMCA-14 | 1, 5, 15 |
| <i>New Mexico State Inv. Council v. Weinstein</i> , 2016-NMCA-069 | 5 |
| <i>Noll v. New Mexico Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2019 WL 1615040 (N.M. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Palenick v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 2013-NMSC-029 | 1 |
| <i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2012-NMSC-026 | 1, 6, 16 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>San Juan Agric. Water Users Ass’n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64..... | 1, 4, 5 |
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2007-NMSC-001, 140 N.M. 836..... | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Toomey v. City of Truth or Consequences</i> , 2012-NMCA-104..... | 5, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dept.</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589 | 17 |

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>A.S. Abell Publishing Co. v. Mezzanote</i> , 464 A.2d 1068 (Md. 1983) | 10 |
| <i>Calif. State Univ., Fresno v. McClatchy Co.</i> , 90 Cal.Rptr.2d 870 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Univ. of Louisville Found., Inc.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 818 (Ky. 2008)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Chicago Tribune v. Coll. of Du Page</i> , 79 N.E.3d 694 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Connecticut Humane Soc’y v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 591 A.2d 395 (Conn. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>East Stroudsburg University Foundation v. Office of Open Records</i> , 995 A. 2d 496 (Pa. Commw. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gannon v. Board of Regents</i> , 692 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Eastern Mich. Univ. Found.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 737 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Wake Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 284 S.E.2d 542 (N.C. App. 1981)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>News & Sun–Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Gr., Inc.</i> , 596 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>State ex. rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Univ. of Toledo Found.</i> , 602 N.E.2d 1159 (Ohio 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Weston v. Carolina Research and Dev. Found.</i> , 401 S.E.2d 161 (S.C. 1991) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| NMSA 1978 § 6-5A-1 | 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12 |
| NMSA 1978 § 6-32-7 | 7 |
| NMSA 1978 § 6-34-14(B) | 7 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-1(A)(4) | 6 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-1(D) | 6 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-1(H) | 7 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-5 | 3 |
| NMSA 1978 § 14-2-6(G) | 11 |
| NMSA 1978 § 24-14A-8(C) | 9 |
| NMSA 1978 § 33-1-1 <i>et seq</i> | 15 |
| NMSA 1978 § 33-1-17 | 15 |
| NMSA 1978 § 51-5-56 | 9 |
| NMSA 1978 § 58-22-19(A) | 9 |
| NMSA 1978 § 61-4-10(C) | 9 |

Rules

Rule 12-320(C) NMRA1
Rule 12-320(D)(1) NMRA2

Other Authorities

Dan Berrett, “ESU Foundation records may hold clues to Sanders scandal,”
Pocono Record, June 30, 201321

<https://www.abqjournal.com/1049037/unm-audit-prompting-concerns.html>.....23

<https://www.abqjournal.com/1172926/state-to-continue-close-watch-of-unm-athletics-finances.html#:~:text=In%20April%20%E2%80%94%20six%20months%20after,save%20%241.9%20million%20a%20year>23

https://madison.com/wsj/news/local/education/university/uw-system-settles-with-uw-oshkosh-foundation-in-6-3-million-agreement/article_6da6e329-ec49-55b2-9bb3-acf2977199ff.html22

https://www.santafenewmexican.com/news/local_news/state-audit-blasts-unm-athletics-over-mismanagement-of-funds/article_69ca69ab-180f-54df-aa80-47f3c43bc301.html23

https://www.santafenewmexican.com/sports/accreditation-agency-questions-unm-s-finances/article_b375a2db-2987-5f17-b21f-96b590268447.html.....23

Matthew Dolan & David Jesse, “University of Michigan pours billions into funds run by contributors’ firms,” *Detroit Free Press*, Feb. 1, 2018.....20

Matthew Dolan & David Jesse, “University of Michigan students: Be more transparent about endowment investments,”
Detroit Free Press, Feb. 15, 201820

Melissa Ezarik, “The President's Role in Fundraising,”
University Business, April 27, 201218

Nathan Halverson, “Attorney General auditing SSU loans to Carinalli,”
Santa Rosa Press-Democrat, July 29, 200922

Robert L. Jackson, “The Prioritization of and Time Spent on
Fundraising Duties by Public Comprehensive University Presidents,”
Int’l J. of Leadership & Change, Vol. 1: Iss. 1, Art. 9 (May 2013)18

Spencer Davis, “The bottom line first:
Without a social policy, A&M is invested in companies of unclear character,”
The Battalion, Nov. 12, 201521

University of California-Berkeley news release,
“A record-breaking 2022 for fundraising at Berkeley Haas,”
August 19, 2022, available at <https://newsroom.haas.berkeley.edu/a-record-breaking-2022-for-fundraising-at-berkeley-haas/#:~:text=The%20Haas%20School%20of%20Business,the%20Berkeley%20Haas%20Undergraduate%20Program>.....19

University of California-Davis news release,
“UC Davis Has Record Fundraising Year: \$323 Million,” September 20, 2022,
available at <https://www.ucdavis.edu/news/uc-davis-has-record-fundraising-year-323-million>19

University of Georgia news release, *Investigative series examining Texas A&M’s investments wins 2016 Holland Award*, July 26, 2016, available at
<http://grady.uga.edu/investigative-series-examining-texas-ams-investments-wins-2016-holland-award/>21
